Bill No. 138, An Act to amend and consolidate the Acts relating to British Nationality, Naturalization and Aliens.

Bill No. 152, An Act to encourage the Construction and Improvement of High-

ways.

- Also,—A Message informing this House that they have passed the Bill No. 153, An Act to amend The Canada Grain Act, with an amendment, which is as follows:-
  - 1. Page 1, line 17.—After clause 1 insert the following as clause 1A:—

1A. Section fifty-seven of the said Act is hereby amended by adding thereto the

following as subsection 5:-

"5. In all cases where, pursuant to any rules and regulations under subsection 2 of this section, a warehouse receipt for grain in store is issued by a private elevator, the person to whom such warehouse receipt is issued, and all subsequent legal holders thereof, shall have good title to the grain therein described as fully and effectually as to the like effect as if such warehouse receipt had been issued by a terminal elevator under the provisions of this Act."

2. Page 4, line 41.—Leave out the paragraph lettered "e".

And also,-A Message was received from the Senate informing this House that the Senate had passed the Bill No. 160, An Act to amend the Criminal Code, with amendments, which are as follows:-

1. Page 1, line 24.—After "Police" insert "or by the Commissioner of the Royal

Northwest Mounted Police".

- 2. Page 2, line 5.—Leave out "not less than one year and".
- 3. Page 3, line 14.—Leave out "not less than one year and".
- 4. Page 3, line 23.—Leave out "not less than one year and".
- 5. Page 3 line 31.—Leave out "not less than one year and".
- 6. Page 3, line 46.—After "Police" insert "or by the Commissioner of the Royal Northwest Mounted Police".
  - 7. Page 5, lines 1 and 2.—Leave out "not less than one year and".
  - 8. Page 7, line 15.—For "forty" substitute "thirty".
    9. Page 7, line 17.—For "fifty" substitute "forty".
- 10. Page 7, line 24.—For "ninety days after it has been assented to by the Governor General" substitute "on the first day of October next."

Sir Robert Borden moved, That the House do now return to Government Orders; which was agreed to.

The House then resumed the Debate on the proposed motion of Sir Robert Borden: That the Bill No. 178, An Act to amend the Dominion Elections Act, be now read a second time.

And the question being put on the said motion; it was agreed to.

The said Bill was accordingly read the second time, considered in Committee of the Whole, (together with the Resolution adopted this day relating thereto), reported with amendments, considered as amended;

By leave of the House,-

Mr. Carvell, for Sir Robert Borden, moved, That the said Bill be now read the third time.

Mr. Jacobs moved in amendment thereto: That this Bill be not now read a third time but that it be referred back to the Committee of the Whole House for the purpose of striking out subsection 2 of Section 5 in clause 2 of the Bill.

And the question being put on the amendment; it was negatived, on a division. And the question being put on the main motion; it was agreed to.

The said Bill was accordingly read the third time and passed.